1
P/N:PM1200 REV. 2.2, NOV. 29, 2010
MX29F400C T/B
4M-BIT [512K x 8 / 256K x 16] SINGLE VOLTAGE
5V ONLY FLASH MEMORY
FEATURES
GENERAL FEATURES
•	 Single Power Supply Operation

Compliant
Note 1: The part no. is not recommended for new design in.
ORDERING INFORMATION
43
P/N:PM1200 REV. 2.2, NOV. 29, 2010
MX29F400C T/B
PART NAME DESCRIPTION
MX 29 F 70C T T I G
OPTION:
G: RoHS Compliant package
blank: normal
SPEED:
70:70ns
90: 90ns
TEMPERATURE RANGE:
I: Industrial (-40C to 85C)
PACKAGE:
M:SOP
T: TSOP
BOOT BLOCK TYPE:
T: Top Boot
B: Bottom Boot
REVISION:
C
DENSITY & MODE:
400: 4M, x8/x16 Boot Sector
TYPE:
F: 5V
DEVICE:
29: Flash
400
44
P/N:PM1200 REV. 2.2, NOV. 29, 2010
MX29F400C T/B
PACKAGE INFORMATION
45
P/N:PM1200 REV. 2.2, NOV. 29, 2010
MX29F400C T/B
46
P/N:PM1200 REV. 2.2, NOV. 29, 2010
MX29F400C T/B
REVISION HISTORY
Revision No.	 Description	 Page	 Date
1.0	 1. Removed "Preliminary" title	 P1	 DEC/20/2005
	 2. Removed commercial grade	 All
	 3. Added access time: 55ns; Removed access time: 120ns	 All
1.1	 1. Removed access time : 55ns	 P1,19,21,22	 JUN/20/2006
	 	 P38,39
	 2. Removed sector protect/ chip unprotect without 12V 	 P1,7,17,31~34
	 3. Added in-system sector protect/ chip unprotect 	 P33~35
	 4. Added data# polling, toggle bit algorithm	 P26,27
	 5. Added RY/BY# timing waveform	 P24,28,30
1.2	 1. Datasheet format changed 	 All	 AUG/15/2006
1.3	 1. Data modification	 All	 AUG/17/2006
	 2. Changed maximum condition as 90°C, 4.5V 100K cycles	 P41
1.4	 1. Added statement 	 P47	 NOV/06/2006
1.5	 1. Data modification	 P2	 DEC/11/2006
1.6	 1. Added recommendation for non RoHS compliant devices	 P1,42	 MAR/19/2007
	 2. Changed test condition : 30PF loading for 70ns	 P17
1.7	 1. Added note 4 into table 3. Command Definitions	 P10	 JAN/22/2008
1.8	 1. Modified Figure 10. CE# Controlled Write Timing Waveform	 P28	 FEB/25/2008
1.9	 1. Modified Figure 10. CE# Controlled Write Timing Waveform	 P28	 MAR/09/2009
	     (Changed "Twhwh1 or Twhwh2" into "Tavt or Taetb")
	 2. Modified Figure 12. DATA# POLLING TIMING WAVEFORM	 P36
2.0	 1. Added Note into DC characteristics	 P15	 MAY/25/2009
	 2. Added Icw/Trc/Twp/Twph/Tghwl spec	 P16, 18
	 3. Added Note for voltage undershooting	 P15
	 4. Revised Figure 14. TEMPORARY UNPROTECT WAVEFORMS	 P33
2.1	 1. Added data retention table	 P41	 JUN/30/2009
	 	 2. Modified the sector erase time max from 15s to 8s	 P18,41
2.2	 1. Modified AC CHARACTERISTICS 	 P18	 NOV/29/2010
	 2. Modified description wording for "RoHS Compliant"	 P1,42,43
MX29F400C T/B